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?Who’s Who in Medicaid?

 Title XIX
 CMS CMS
 DHHS

DMA DMA
 DSS
 HP Enterprise Services
 CSC CSC

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, Section 1



Recipient Eligibility

Basic Medicaid BillingBasic Medicaid Billing 
Guide, Section 2



fVerifying Eligibility

 Medicaid program codes
 Recipient information to identify: Recipient information to identify:

 Identity
 Current eligibility Current eligibility
 Medicaid program (benefit category)

CCNC/CA information CCNC/CA information 
 Other insurance information

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 2-6 



Recipient Eligibility

Restricted types by program code

 MPW
 MAFD

Medicaid for Pregnant Women
Family Planning Waiver MAFD

 MQB Medicare Qualified Beneficiary
Family Planning Waiver

 Piedmont Cardinal Health Plan

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 2-4 to 2-6



Recipient Eligibility Verification 
Web Tool

 Access through the NCECSWeb Tool
 ECS Agreement required 
 Logon ID and password required

 September 2009 Special Bulletin, North 
Carolina Electronic ClaimsCarolina Electronic Claims 
Submission/Recipient Eligibility Verification 
Web Tool

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, Appendix F 



C CSNCECSWeb Access

September 2009 Special Bulletin III, NCECS Submission/Recipient 
Eligibility Verification Web Tool Instruction Guide



Recipient Eligibility Inquiry



Recipient Eligibility Results



AVR  1-800-723-4337

 Option 6 – Recipient Eligibility and 
Coordination of Benefits
 Program code
 Managed Care information (if applicable)
 TPL information
 Medicare 

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, Appendix A 



Remittance Advice Update

P di ti d Paper discontinued
 RA available on NCECSWeb in PDF 

format
 Providers must complete request formp q

http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/forms/RAhttp://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/forms/RA
Request.pdf

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 9-6 and 9-7



C CSNCECSWeb Access

September 2009 Special Bulletin III, NCECS Submission/Recipient 
Eligibility Verification Web Tool Instruction Guide



CMID Card Update

 Annual Cards will be Reissued in 
Septemberp

 Date of Birth Added Date of Birth Added



C2010 Annual MID Card



Billing a Medicaid Recipient

 Notify prior to rendering the service

 May bill the recipient for …
EOB 11 EOB 11

 EOB 953

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 3-5 to 3-6



CReporting Provider Changes

 Medicaid Provider Change Formg

 Provider Enrollment Application Provider Enrollment Application

http://www.nctracks.nc.gov/provider/cis.html

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 3-7 to 3-9



Third Party FormsThird Party Forms

 Health Insurance Information Referral  
(DMA 2057) N A il bl O li !(DMA- 2057) Now Available Online!

htt // id h /http://ncprovider.hms.com/

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide,  7-4 through 5



DME and CAP WaiverDME and CAP Waiver 
Supplies

New enrollment available forNew enrollment available for 
DME providers



CCAP Programs

 CAP/C: Children
 CAP/DA: Disabled Adults CAP/DA: Disabled Adults
 CAP/Choice: Pilot Program in 

Cabarrus and Duplin CountiesCabarrus and Duplin Counties
 CAP/MR/DD: Mentally 

R t d d/D l t ll Di bl dRetarded/Developmentally Disabled



DME and CAP Waiver 
SSupplies

 Effective 07-01-2010
 Current DME providers can complete Current DME providers can complete 

an application for enrollment as a CAP 
providerprovider

 CAP Case Manager and Value 
Options (VO) will provide authorizationOptions (VO) will provide authorization
 Limitations will be specified

VO l li t CAP/MR/DD VO only applies to CAP/MR/DD



DME and CAP Waiver 
SSupplies



DME and CAP Waiver 
SSupplies

 DME provider must send itemized 
monthly invoice to case managery g

 Enteral Supplies with BO modifier 
apply to recipients age 21 and overapply to recipients age 21 and over
 Service covered under DME for age 20 

and underand under
 Refer to the May 2010 bulletin



Carolina ACCESS Information

Basic Medicaid Billing GuideBasic Medicaid Billing Guide, 
Section 4



C CC SSNew Carolina ACCESS Line

 For Carolina 
ACCESS denials and 
questions, call 
1-800-688-66961 800 688 6696

S l t ti 3 th Select option 3, then 
option 1



G I di id l P idGroup vs. Individual Providers

Group Name Individual Name



CCA Reporting

1234567890

Enter PCP’s NPI
Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 4-15



C OCA Override Request
Considered only for extenuating Considered only for extenuating 
circumstances

http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/provider/forms.htm

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 4-15



C OCA Override Reporting

CC12345

2 Alpha characters and 5 numeric
Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 4-15



Billing Tips

Avoiding Common DenialsAvoiding Common Denials



Submit Claims ElectronicallySubmit Claims Electronically

 Electronic submission
 Required as of 10/2/09

 Paper submissionp
 Exceptions list only
 Overrides

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 5-1



SSpanning Dates

 Scenario: Cross over claim from 
Medicare with a denial for spanned p
dates

 Verify eligibility for all months included 
in the spanin the span



SProdigy Diabetic Supplies

 Preferred Manufacturer for 
Glucometers, Diabetic test strips, , p ,
Control solutions, Lancets, Lancing 
devices, and Syringes , y g

 Include NDC on claim
 Applies to Medicaid primary patients Applies to Medicaid-primary patients 

only
CMN b lid t CMN can be valid up to one year



OInsulin Pump Overrides

 For clinical reasons, patient cannot 
use Prodigy productsgy p

 Send the completed CMN/PA 
indicating the type of pump being usedindicating the type of pump being used 
and brand-specific test strips needed 
with quantity per monthwith quantity per month



OOverride Instructions

 CMN/PA and/or Letter of Medical 
Necessity must also indicate that y
pump and current glucometer
communicate directly with each othery

 Fax denial to DMA (919-715-3166) 
along with medical necessityalong with medical necessity 
documentation



ODME Limitation Overrides

 When prescribing provider orders 
equipment beyond coverage q p y g
limitations, DME provider can request 
authorization from DMA

 Send written request with letter of Send written request with letter of 
medical necessity from prescribing 
provider and copy of CMNprovider and copy of CMN



OOverride Instructions

 Physician must sign off on all medical 
justificationj

 Provider and physician must provide 
legible contact informationlegible contact information

 Present any other medical justification
F t 919 715 3166 Fax to 919-715-3166



Prior Approval

Basic Medicaid Billing GuideBasic Medicaid Billing Guide, 
Section 6



Prior Approval (PA)Prior Approval (PA)

 Identified on Fee Schedule by asterisk
 CMN required for all services CMN required for all services
 PA Obtained before rendering a 

service product or procedureservice, product or procedure
 Does not guarantee payment

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 6-1 through 2



Changing SuppliersChanging Suppliers

 Prior Approval Not transferable

N CMN/PA New CMN/PA

 Pick up Slip Pick up Slip

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 6-2 through 3



DME Prior Approval Tips

 Common reasons for PA returns:
 Original signed/dated CMN missing Original signed/dated CMN missing
 Both state and national codes not included 

on CMN, or incorrect code listed,
 Use of signature stamp – not acceptable, 

original, legible signature is requiredg g g
 Correction tape/fluid used on CMN
 Diagnosis date not on or before “from” dateg



DME Prior Approval Tips

 Wheelchairs and Beds
 Not including recipient weight Not including recipient weight
 “Confined” not marked in field 22
 When “not confined” is marked provider When not confined  is marked, provider 

must complete “walks” section and 
specify max distance walkedy

 Procedure codes in Groups 2 and 3 must 
include specific wound documentation



DME Prior Approval Tips

 Wound Documentation
 Be specific when documenting. For Be specific when documenting. For 

example: for tunneling, do not write yes 
or no. Provide location, size, drainage, 
etc

 Wound documentation is reviewed each 
month



DME Prior Approval Tips

 Oxygen
 When recertifying, include original When recertifying, include original 

qualifying oxygen percent saturation level 
and the date (mm/dd/yy) it was taken

 At the end of 36 months, all recipients 
must be recertified.



DME Prior Approval Tips

 CPAP and Bi-level Device:
 Sleep studies not included with initial Sleep studies not included with initial 

requests
 Missing criteria when recertifyingg y g



O&O&P Prior Approval Tips
 All requests should include: All requests should include:

 2 provider numbers in field 7
 2 signatures in field 27 2 signatures in field 27
 Manufacturer’s price quote sheet for 

manually priced itemsmanually priced items
 Documentation criteria for diabetic shoes
 For orthopedic footwear include if an For orthopedic footwear, include if an 

integral part of a covered brace
 Patient motivation and rehab potential on Patient motivation and rehab potential on 

lower limb prosthetics



Resolving Denied ClaimsResolving Denied Claims

Basic Medicaid Billing GuideBasic Medicaid Billing Guide, 
Section 8



Adjustment vs. Resolution

Adjustment 
 Overpayment

Resolution Inquiry
 Time Limit p y

 Underpayment
 Full Recoupment

Overrides
 Third Party p

 Other
 Further Medical 

Overrides
 Medicare Overrides

Review  Medicare HMO

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide,  
8-2 to 8-8

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 
8-9 to 8-12



Submitting an Adjustment 
Electronically

 Void Void 

 Replacement 

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide,  8-5



NCECSWeb Tool Professional 
Adjustment



Resolution Inquiry Form
 Time Limit Override Time Limit Override
 Third Party Override
 Medicare Override
 Professional Claim Form - Medicare HMO

 Bill for cost share amount only
 If Medicare HMO does not pay, Medicaid will If Medicare HMO does not pay, Medicaid will 

not pay

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, 8- 8



Primary Insurance OverridesPrimary Insurance Overrides

 Noncompliance
 Can not be billed to Medicaid

 Compliant Denials
C b bill d t M di id Can be billed to Medicaid:
 applied to the deductible
 benefits exhaustedbenefits exhausted
 not a covered service, as defined above
 pre-existing condition

Basic Medicaid Billing Guide,  7- 1 through 2



CContacting Medicaid

 Appendix B – Contacting HP Enterprise 
Services Telephone Instructionsp
 1-800-688-6696 or 919-851-8888

 Appendix D – HP Enterprise Services 
Provider Services RepresentativesProvider Services Representatives
 Assignments by county

1 800 688 6696 or 919 851 8888 option 3 1-800-688-6696 or 919-851-8888, option 3
Basic Medicaid Billing Guide, Appendix B and D



CContacting Medicaid

 CSC – Provider Enrollment
 EVC Call Center – 1-866-844-1113 EVC Call Center 1 866 844 1113
 NCMedicaid@csc.com
 http://www nctracks nc gov/ http://www.nctracks.nc.gov/

 DMA Website Contacts for Providers DMA Website – Contacts for Providers
http://www.ncdhhs.gov/dma/provider/provcontacts.htm

DMA Website



Q ??Questions??


